DEFENDANT: Michael S. Jacques ARRAIGNMENT DATE:

DOB: 03/18/1966 AGEL: 42 SA CASE NO.: 20080E11617A
ADDRESS: 1850 East Bethel Road ASSIGNED PROSECUTOR: Robert DiBartolo
Randolph, VT 05060 POLICE DEPT.: VSP-Bethel

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: William Jenkins
ADVOCATE: Ann Rouse
INCIDENT NO.: 08D302597

STATE OF VERMONT
ORANGE COUNTY, SS
STATE OF VERMONT DISTRICT COURT OF VERMONT
Vv UNIT 1, ORANGE CIRCUIT
MICHAEL S. JACQUES DOCKET NO. 210-6-08 OeCr

INFORMATION BY STATE’S ATTORNEY
By the authority of the State of Vermont, the State’s Attorney for Orange County, upon the oath of office

charges:

COUNT 10F]1
CHARGE CODE: 13V3253A9, CHARGE NAME: Sexual Assault-Agg-Repeated, OFFENSE CLASS: F

Michael S. Jacques, in this Territorial Unit, in the Count y of Orange, at Randolph, between October, 2003 and
June, 2008, engaged 1n a sexual act with another person and compelled the other person to participate in a
sexual act, to wit, contact between the penis of Michael Jacques and the vulva of i, dob: 10/M/1993,
without the consent of the other person and the victim was subjected by Michael S. Jacques to repeated
nonconsensual sexual acts as part of the same occurrence or the victim was subjected to repeated nonconsensual
sexual acts as part of Michael S. Jacques's common scheme and plan, in violation of 13 V.S.A. §3253(a)(9).

Penalty: imprisoned not more than life or fined not more than $50,000.00 or both.

Against the peace and dignity of the State.

DATED: June 30, 2008
mﬁ

State’s Attorngd (Deputy)

This information has been presented to me and I have found probable cause.

DATED: o] 20108 s dg/%m

District Court Judge




AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF VERMONT
ORANGE COUNTY, ss.

NOW COMES Detective Sergeant William M. Jenkins, affiant(s), being duly'swurn

and on oath, deposes and says he has probable cause to believe that Michael S. Jacques

DOB 03-18-1966 has committed the offense(s) of Aggravated Sexual Assault, a violation of
13, Vermont Statutes Annotated Section 3253.

The undersigned being duly sworn, deposes and says that |, Det. Sgt. William M.

Jenkins am now and have been for the past 14 years and 4 months, a full time employee of the

Vermont State Police, being presently assigned to the Rockingham Station as a Detective

On 06-25-2008, the Vermont State Police in Royalton began an investigation into the
disappearance of a 12 year year old female. During the course of the investigation, &R (dob

10-@8-1993) was identified as a witness.
On 06-29-2008, at approximately 14:20 hours, Det. Sgt. William Jenkins conducted an

interview with il at the State Police Station in Rmyaltun.n—. was

present. §lif advised of the following during the interview:
When @i} was approximately nine years old she got a phone call and a note under her

pillow that said that she was in a program for sex called Breckenridge. People from
Breckenridge choose to put you in the program. She and her mother were in Wal-Mart and a

guy had followed her around and thought she should be put in the program. The president gives

you a trainer but you don't get to talk to the president. (S @JiJJ# Michael Jacques, was to be

her trainer.
& <xplained that you have to do "things” for the program. She was enrolled with three

other girls. The first who does it lives and the second gets her throat cut. They would kil (JjR

mother because she was on a business trip.
8 did not really do anything when she was younger. Most girls get out of the program

when they are twelve but she is still in the program because she did do these things. ]
expressed for some reason she was not killed and did not know how she was alive. The

Breckenridge program had been a part of her life since she could remember.
-thought she was nine or ten years old when she did her first act with Jacques. This
first act she thought was a "blowjob" that happened at her old house. Jacques ejaculated. The

frequency of the sexual encounters with Jacques was weekly but they varied. The last time was
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" weeks ago, maybe June (2008)." She further explained that the sexual encounters with
Jacques included vaginal intercourse, anal intercourse, oral sex on her and oral sex on him.

One time, Jacques tied her up because the program told him he had to. The program
wanted her to know what it is like. He tied her wrists over her head to the futon in the computer
room.

She further explained the Breckenrdige program. In order to graduate, you had to attain
75% on how you perform. She is now at 50% and the men tell you what to work on. She would
receive phone calls and e-mails from Breckenridge. These correspondance would tell her what
sexual acts to perform. She stated she has met three men from the program and one of them

she identified as Jacques.
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- Denise and Michael have been living at their current home, 1820 E. Bethel Road,
in Randolph for approximately five years. Their prior residence was next door.

She recalled a time when she came home early from work to find Jacques coming down
the stairs. She went upstairs and il was around Denise's bedroom wrapped only in a towel.
She asked (i} what she was doing and §ill§ said she was taking a shower. Denise said the
shower was dry, she found a pornographic DVD and KY jelly in her and Michael's bedroom. She
explained that she and her husband were not using KY jelly for their sexual relationship at that
time.

Denise advised that one time she had found male and female child pornography on their
home computer and that the chilaren were around @l age. She questioned Jacques and he
told her did not know how it got there.

!'.'” g
Denise recalled locating a dildo in (Sl room and i} toid her she was hnldlng it for a

friend. |
A criminal history check on Jacques revealed that he had been convicted of Kidnapping

and Aggravated Sexual Assault in Orange County Vermont in 1993.
On 06-29-08, at approximately 16:15 hours, Jacques was taken into custody.

Based on the above, | have probable cause to believe that Michael Jacque's has

committed Aggravated Sexual Assault.
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